

ADOPTED

Senator Weber of the 40th offered the following amendment:

1 *Amend the Senate State and Local Governmental Operations Committee substitute to HB*
2 *1015 by striking "police stations, fire stations, cultural properties, or vacant properties" and*
3 *inserting in its place "parks" on lines 4 and 5 of page 1.*

4 *By striking line 23 of page 1 through line 2 of page 2.*

5 *By striking "(2)" and inserting in its place "(1)" on line 3 of page 2.*

6 *By striking "(3)" and inserting in its place "(2)" on line 8 of page 2.*

7 *By striking "(4)" and inserting in its place "(3)" on line 10 of page 2.*

8 *By striking "'Police station,' 'fire station,' or 'park'" and inserting in its place "'Park'" on line*
9 *10 of page 2.*

10 *By striking "police, fire, or" on lines 11 and 12 of page 2.*

11 *By striking "Such" and inserting in its place "Any such" on line 13 of page 2.*

12 *By striking "police stations, fire stations, and" on line 21 of page 2.*

13 *By striking "municipal" and inserting in its place "park" on line 23 of page 2.*

14 *By striking "police station, fire station, or" on lines 30 and 34 of page 2 and line 3 of page 3.*

15 *By striking "either" from line 1 of page 3 and "or Code Section 36-31-11.2" from line 2 of*
16 *page 3.*

17 *By inserting "and" at the end of line 20 of page 4.*

18 *By striking lines 21 through 29 of page 4.*

19 *By striking "(E)" and inserting in its place "(D)" on line 30 of page 4.*

1 *By striking "\$5,000.00" and inserting in its place "a minimum purchase price of \$5,000.00"*
2 *on line 7 of page 5.*

3 *By striking "police stations, fire stations, or" on line 11 of page 5.*

4 *By striking "corporation" on line 21 of page 8 and inserting in its place the following:*
5 *corporation unless each member of the board of commissioners whose district is wholly or*
6 *partially located in the territory described in the charter as included or proposed to be*
7 *included within the new municipal corporation consents to such proposed rezoning action*

8 *By deleting the quotation marks at the end of line 25 of page 8.*

9 *By inserting between lines 25 and 26 of page 8 the following:*

10 (c) This Code section shall stand repealed in its entirety on December 31, 2009."